September 2, 2008

The Mahaska County Board of Supervisors met on the above date in regular session at 9:00 a.m. in the third floor conference room of the Mahaska County courthouse. Present were the following board members: Chairman – Henry W. VanWeelden; vice chairman – Greg Gordy and member – Lawrence Rouw. Also present were the following: Scott Dailey, KBOE Radio; Sone Scott, Mahaska County Treasurer; Jamey Robinson, Mahaska County Emergency Management Director; Jerome Nusbaum, Mahaska County Engineer; Don Russell, Mahaska County Sanitarian; and Kay Swanson, Mahaska County Auditor. Also the following residents of Smokeville: Mike Carr, Pat Lafollete, Sherri Myers, Neil McGee, Thomas Smith Jr., Troy Bunnell, Jake Weinmeister, Mary Ulrey; Rodney Myers.

This meeting was filmed by Communications Research Institute of William Penn University.

Chairman VanWeelden called the meeting to order with a moment of silence.

It was moved by Rouw seconded by Gordy to approve the agenda with the addition of approval of bills for August. All present voted aye. Motion carried.

It was moved by Rouw seconded by Gordy to approve the minutes for August 18th meeting. All present voted aye. Motion carried.

It was moved by Gordy seconded by Rouw to approve the bills for August in the amount of \$734,891.00 and payroll in the amount of \$467,768.40. All present voted aye. Motion carried.

It was moved by Rouw seconded by Gordy to reduce the rent by \$200.00 for the building that is rented by the CPC Office beginning September 1, 2008 because the air conditioning isn't working and it appears that the landlord isn't going to fix it. All present voted aye. Motion carried.

It was moved by Rouw seconded by Gordy to approve the request of the Treasurer to place Julia Hime on the payroll in the Driver License Department at 60% of the Treasurer's salary effective August 27, 2008. All present voted aye. Motion carried.

It was moved by Gordy seconded by Rouw to approve the request of the Sheriff to place Brandon Slobe on the payroll as a part-time employee at \$8.57 per hour. All present voted aye. Motion carried.

The Mahaska County Sheriff's office is giving the old sheriff's department car (a 2003 Ford Crown Victoria) to the Mahaska County Emergency Management Commission.

Chairman VanWeelden signed the documents for the Iowa Department of Transportation for Detour IA 92 2008 floods Mahaska County Route V13 which had previously been approved. County will be reimbursed \$1,949.54.

The board discussed with the residents of Smokeville the flood plain ordinance that had been adopted in 1994. No decisions were made today. It will be placed on the agenda for the September 15th board meeting.

It was moved by Gordy seconded by Rouw to adjourn. All present voted aye. Motion carried.

Henry W. VanWeelden, Chairman Mahaska County Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

Kay Swanson, Mahaska County Auditor